

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC

PLAINTIFF

v.

CASE NO. 5:23-cv-05105-TLB

**TIM GRIFFIN, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Arkansas**

DEFENDANT

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Adults And Minors Alike Engage in First Amendment Activity on Online Services Covered by the Act.....	3
B. Parents Have Many Ways to Control What Their Children See on the Internet.....	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
A. Arkansas Promulgates Act 689 of 2023.....	10
B. The Court Preliminarily Enjoins Enforcement of Act 689.....	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Act 689 Violates The First Amendment.....	18
A. Act 689 Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Several Times Over.....	18
1. Act 689 restricts a breathtaking amount of core First Amendment activity.....	18
2. Act 689 restricts speech based on content, speaker, and viewpoint.....	24
B. Act 689 Cannot Survive Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny, Let Alone Strict Scrutiny.....	30
II. Act 689 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	36
III. NetChoice Meets All Other Requirements For Issuance Of A Permanent Injunction.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021) 31

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 15

Anzaldua v. Ne. Ambulance & Fire Prot. Dist.,
793 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 15

Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland,
481 U.S. 221 (1987) 27

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004) 23, 32, 35

Awad v. Ziriox,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 31

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964) 36

Bank One, Utah v. Guttau,
190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 39

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,
140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020) 25, 26

Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus,
482 U.S. 569 (1987) 22

Brandt v. Rutledge,
551 F.Supp.3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021) 39

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) *passim*

Burt v. Rumsfeld,
354 F.Supp.2d 156 (D. Conn. 2005) 16

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 27, 28

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022) 25

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 30

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 23

Dorsey v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.,
973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 17

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975) 1, 20, 21, 22

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 36

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) 16

Hess v. Citibank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Hispanic Int. Coal. of Ala. v. Governor of Ala.,
691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 39

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019) 30

IDK, Inc. v. Clark Cnty.,
836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 16

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 39

Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis Cnty.,
329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 21, 22, 35

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
390 U.S. 676 (1968) 21, 36

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952) 21, 36

Ladd v. Law & Tech. Press,
762 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 15

Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge,
397 F.Supp.3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019) 39

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 18, 31

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 36

Nat’l Bank of Comm. of El Dorado v. Dow Chem. Co.,
165 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 15

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) 16, 27

Nunes v. Lizza,
2020 WL 6938825 (N.D. Iowa July 23, 2020)..... 17

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017) *passim*

Postscript Enters. v. City of Bridgeton,
905 F.2d 223 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 15

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 24, 25

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) *passim*

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989) 16, 23

ShIPLEY, Inc. v. Long,
454 F.Supp.2d 819 (E.D. Ark. 2004) 21

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,
410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 27, 30

St. Croix Waterway Ass’n v. Meyer,
178 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 16

Superior Films, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ. of Ohio,
346 U.S. 587 (1954) 36

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 20

<i>Toben v. Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. SBA v. Light</i> , 766 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	17, 36
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 2007 WL 2261546 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2007).....	16
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	16
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	36
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....	14
Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-103.....	13
Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1401(1).....	13
Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1401(7)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1401(7)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1401(8)(A).....	12, 25, 38
Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1401(8)(B).....	<i>passim</i>

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1401(8)(C) 28

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1402(a)..... 13

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1402(b)(1)..... 13

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1402(b)(2)..... 13

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1402(c)(1) 13

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1402(c)(2) 13, 23

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1403(b)(2)..... 13

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1403(c)(1) 13

Ark. Code Ann. §4-88-1403(d)..... 27, 28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 15

Other Authorities

Alexa Corse, *Ron DeSantis to Launch 2024 Presidential Run in Twitter Talk with Elon Musk*, Wall St. J. (May 23, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/484z3kfc>..... 19

Cincinnati Bengals, Year 4 Awaits, Instagram (June 20, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4f2np3dj>.... 30

Cincinnati Bengals, Year 4 Awaits, TikTok (June 20, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/44m7rkr4> 30

Cincinnati Bengals, Year 4 Awaits, YouTube (June 20, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/y969z2pd> ... 30

Elizabeth Dias, *Facebook’s Next Target: The Religious Experience*, N.Y. Times (July 25, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8jfyfy> 19

Emily Dreibelbis, *Arkansas Limits Social Media Access for Kids Under 18, With One Major Exception*, PCMag (Apr. 13, 2023)..... 29

Daniel Howley, *Alphabet Misses on Earnings Expectations as Ad Revenue Falls*, Yahoo! (Feb. 2, 2023) 29

John Inazu, *Virtual Assembly*, 98 Cornell L. Rev. 1093 (2013) 19

Jin Kim, *The Institutionalization of YouTube: From User-Generated Content to Professionally Generated Content*, 34 Media, Culture & Society (2012) 28

Order, *Interactive Digit. Software Ass’n v. St. Louis Cnty.*, No. 4:00-cv-2030
(E.D. Mo. June 14, 2002)..... 16

Social Media and Teens, Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry
(updated Mar. 2018), <https://archive.ph/LOY12>..... 6

Jess Weatherbed, *New Arkansas Bill to Keep Minors Off Social Media Exempts Most
Social Media Platforms*, The Verge (Apr. 13, 2023), <https://archive.ph/KMmKe>..... 29

World of Warcraft Forums, Blizzard Entertainment, <https://archive.ph/wip/mCc1a>
(last visited June 19, 2023)..... 28
